million negative, against € 12.6 million negative in 2019.
This decrease was for the most part caused by a € 84.4
million decrease in value of the property portfolio. The
value of the property portfolios in the Netherlands, France,
Belgium and Spain decreased by € 41.1 million, € 10.2
million, € 24.3 million and € 8.8 million respectively.

Direct result 2019 2.03
Like-for-like growth in net rental income excluding COVID-19 0.02
Like-for-like decrease in net rental income due to COVID-19 (0.33)
Decrease in net rental income due to acquisitions and divestments (0.04)
Increase in financing costs due to higher average interest bearing debt -
Decrease in finance costs due to change in average interest rate 0.09
Decrease in general expenses 0.04
Increase in income tax (0.02)
Decrease of the result attributable to non-controlling interests 0.05
Effect of purchase of own shares 2019 0.01

Direct result 2020 1.85

Development in direct result per share (€)

42 43

Development in net rental income 2020

Total
(€ thousand)

Netherlands
before

adjustment
for non-

recurring
items

Adjustment
for non-

recurring
items

Netherlands
after

adjustment
for non-

recurring
items France Belgium Spain Total

Gross rental income 2019 32,568 776 33,344 13,642 19,664 3,414 70,064

Acquisitions 122 - 122 - - - 122
Divestments (348) - (348) - (322) - (670)
Waivers of rent arears (LfL) (1,424) - (1,424) (941) (1,738) (30) (4,133)
Like-for-like rental growth (638) - (638) 1,512 (520) (45) 309

Gross rental income 2020 30,280 776 31,056 14,213 17,084 3,339 65,692
Other income - - - 314 194 - 508
Addition to provision for expected
credit losses (406) - (406) (533) (455) (95) (1,489)
Operating expenses 1) (3,720) - (3,720) (1,246) (1,677) (275) (6,918)

Net rental income 2020 26,154 776 26,930 12,748 15,146 2,969 57,793

Net rental income 2019 28,884 776 29,660 12,835 18,281 3,027 63,803

Operating expenses as % of
gross rental income 2020 13.6 - 13.3 12.5 12.5 11.1 12.8
Operating expenses as % of
gross rental income 2019 11.3 - 11.0 7.8 7.0 11.3 9.3

1)  Including net service charge expenses.

The table ‘Development in net rental income 2020’ shows
the growth in gross rental income of the properties
that were in operation and not under renovation or
development during the two preceding full periods. For
the calculation of the like-for-like rental growth, properties
acquired or sold during the two preceding periods are
excluded.

Net income from property

Gross rental income